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1

Description of Site

1.1

The application site is located to the south of the junction of the A1 and the B1174. Access
is off the A1 Southbound via a slip road and also off the B1174. Egress is via the B1174
which is to the north and east of the site area. The areas of the site proposed for HGV
parking are currently undeveloped grass land outside of any main settlement.

1.2

The wider site is part of an existing service area that includes a petrol filling station, hotel
and refreshments. To the south of the site is Downtown and Boundary Mills retail outlets
and a single residential dwelling located some 70m from the site.

2

Description of Proposal

2.1

The proposal seeks full planning permission to expand the existing 14 space HGV parking
space area. The applicant states this is to address a shortfall in HGV parking within the
existing service area, which serves vehicles travelling both north and south along the A1.

2.2

The proposed expansion of HGV areas for parking are sited in two areas, the first to the
south-eastern corner of the site; directly east of the Motel and the second to the western
part of the site. The scheme would provide an additional 40 HGV parking spaces, 11 in the
western part of the site and 29 in the south-eastern part. These additional spaces would
be accessed from the existing internal one-way road through the site.

3

Relevant History
Reference
SK.759/87(18686)

Proposal
Erection of motel

Decision
Approved
Conditionally

Date
21/07/1987

4

Policy Considerations

4.1

SKDC Local Plan 2011 - 2036
Policy SD1 - The Principles of Sustainable Development in South Kesteven
Policy SP5 - Development in the Open Countryside
Policy E4 – Protection of Existing Employment Sites
Policy E5 - Expansion of Existing Businesses
Policy DE1 - Promoting Good Quality Design
Policy ID2 - Transport and Strategic Transport Infrastructure

4.2

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)
Section 6 - Building a strong, competitive economy
Section 9 - Promoting sustainable transport
Section 12 - Achieving well-designed places

5

Representations Received

5.1
5.1.1

LCC Highways & SuDS Support
Having given due regard to the appropriate local and national planning policy guidance (in
particular the National Planning Policy Framework), Lincolnshire County Council (as
Highway Authority and Lead Local Flood Authority) has concluded that the proposed

development is acceptable and accordingly, does not wish to object to this planning
application.
5.2
5.2.1

Highways England
Referring to the planning application for the Expansion of the existing HGV parking to form
an additional 40 spaces in two areas of undeveloped site at Moto Service Area, Old Great
North Road, Great Gonerby, notice is hereby given that Highways England’s formal
recommendation is to offer no objection.

5.3
5.3.1

Environment Agency
The Environment Agency does not wish to make any comments on this application.

6

Representations as a Result of Publicity

6.1

This application has been advertised in accordance with the Council's Statement of
Community Involvement and one letter of representation have been received. The points
raised can be summarised as follows:
1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7)
8)
9)

No traffic forecast;
No tracking details;
Visual impact of proposal;
Noise impacts;
Air quality impacts;
Flood risk;
Ecology impact;
Impact on trees and hedgerows;
No details of lighting.

7

Evaluation

7.1

Principle of Development

7.1.1

Planning law states that planning decisions must be made in accordance with the
development plan unless there are material considerations with indicate otherwise (section
70(2) Town and Country Planning Act 1990 & section 38(6) of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).

7.1.2

The South Kesteven Local Plan was adopted in January 2020. It is recently adopted and
therefore has full weight in decision making.

7.1.3

Local Plan policy SD1 sets out the broad principles for achieving sustainable development
in South Kesteven. The policy requires consideration of a number of issues including the
impact of development on climate change, avoiding flood risk and encouraging the use of
previously developed land.

7.1.4

The application site is located outside of any main settlement and policy SP5 seeks to limit
development in such locations to that which has an essential need to be located outside of
the existing built form of a settlement.

7.1.5

Policy E4 identifies the site as part of the existing employment allocation at Gonerby Moor
and seeks to protect these sites for employment uses. Policy E5 states the expansion of
existing businesses will be supported, provided that
a)

existing buildings are re-used where possible;

b)

vacant land on existing employment sites is first considered;

c)

the expansion does not conflict with neighbouring land uses;

d)

the expansion will not impact unacceptably on the local and/or strategic highway
network; and

e)

the proposal will not have an adverse impact on the character and appearance of the
area and/or the amenities of neighbouring occupiers

7.1.6

The NPPF (para 107) states planning decisions should recognise the importance of
providing adequate overnight lorry parking facilities, taking into account any local
shortages to reduce the risk of parking in locations that lack proper facilities or could
cause a nuisance.

7.1.7

The applicant has set-out the legal requirements for commercial HGV drivers to break
regularly as part of their submission. The requirement is to take a break after 4.5 hours of
driving, for at least 45 minutes. This driving time can be continuous or composed of
multiple shorter periods. Additionally, regular daily rest periods of 11 hours are also
required. This regular daily rest period may be taken in two periods, the first needing to be
an uninterrupted period a minimum of 3 hours and the second an uninterrupted period of
at least 9 hours, totalling a minimum of 12 hours. They have further stated that a lack of
sufficient number of HGV spaces can have significant impacts on the Strategic Road
Network and the Local Road Network.

7.1.8

The applicant has submitted evidence to support the need for increased HGV parking
within this site and the local area. The site is located within an employment allocation
where the primary function of the existing service area is to provide services and facilities
for users of the adjacent highway network. The proposed development is a complimentary
use to the existing service area and would contribute towards the expansion of the existing
facilities. The proposed development is therefore considered to be acceptable in principle
and the need justified, in accordance with the above policies and guidance, subject to
further consideration of the impacts that would arise from the proposal.

7.2

Impact on the Character of the Area

7.2.1

Policy EN1, states that development must be appropriate to the character and significant
natural, historic and cultural attributes and features of the landscape within which it is
situated, and contribute to its conservation, enhancement or restoration. Further, policies
E5 and DE1 require consideration of the impacts of development on the character and
appearance of the area.

7.2.2

The existing site has a clearly defined character which is commensurate with and
reflective of its current use as a service area. The proposal seeks to expand and
reorganise the existing site, however, overall, the broad level of visual impact and broad

character of the site would be similar to that which presently exists. To the south of the site
is the Downtown site which includes retail uses and associated car parking. It is noted that
there is a current pending application for the redevelopment of this site which would
include further retail, car parking and associated uses.
7.2.3

The proposed scheme does seek to expand into land which does not currently fall within
the operational area of the facility. However, this area is part of the existing site area and
of no particular visual merit. Lighting details have not been included, however, these
details can be secured via an appropriately worded condition, to ensure they are
appropriate for this context.

7.2.4

In conclusion, it is considered that the proposal for expanding parking for HGVs would
comply with the above policies and guidance, subject to conditions as recommended.

7.3

Impact on Residential Amenity

7.3.1

Policies DE1 and E5 require consideration of the impact of development on the amenity of
neighbouring users in terms of noise and light pollution (amongst other things).

7.3.2

Given the distance and intervening road and vegetation between the application site and
the closest residential property, which is located over 70m to the south, the proposed
development is not considered to have an adverse impact in relation to noise or air quality.
As above, details of lighting are secured by condition to ensure these would be
appropriate for this context and not result in any unacceptable impacts on neighbouring
properties.

7.3.3

Taking into account the scale and nature of the proposal, and its location within an existing
service area, there is not considered to be an unacceptable adverse impact on any
residential amenity and the proposal is considered to comply with policies E5 and DE1.

7.4

Highway Issues

7.4.1

Local Plan Policy ID2 relates to Transport and Strategic Transport Infrastructure and
policy E5 requires further consideration of both the local and strategic highway network.
Policy ID2 sets out that developments should not severely impact on the safety and
movement of traffic on the highway network or that any such impacts can be mitigated
through appropriate improvements. The NPPF (section 9) states development should only
be prevented or refused on highways grounds if there would be an unacceptable impact
on highway safety, or the residual cumulative impacts on the road network would be
severe.

7.4.2

The site presently benefits from access and egress points from the via the B1174. These
arrangements would not change as part of the application.

7.4.3

The Council has consulted with both Highways England (who manage the A1) and LCC
Highways (responsible for Great North Road), both of whom raise no objections to the
proposals.

7.4.4

The applicant has submitted a transport technical note which is considered to be
appropriate and proportionate to the scale of the proposal. The technical note concludes
that the development proposals are in accordance with the minimum parking requirements
set out in Department for Transport (DfT) Circular 02/2013, Annex B Schedule 1 and
would address the existing shortfall in HGV parking along the A1 and the Midlands.

7.4.5

By virtue of the proposed use and the location of the site it is considered that the majority
of users will be from passing traffic and will accommodate a growing demand for parking
space, as opposed to cause safety concerns that could result from a lack of parking
provision.

7.4.6

In summary, the proposed development would not result in any severe impacts on the
safety and movement of traffic on either the Local and Strategic Highway Network, and is
in accordance with policies ID2 and E5 and the NPPF (section 9).

7.5

Ecology and Biodiveristy

7.5.1

Local Plan Policy EN2 seeks to ensure the conservation and enhancement of ecological
networks and deliver a net gain in biodiversity for all development proposals.

7.5.2

The applicant has submitted a Preliminary Ecological Appraisal Report which considers
the impacts of the proposed development and makes some recommendations to ensure
the protection of ecological networks within the site. Likewise, a tree survey assessment
has been submitted that considers the impact of the proposal on trees within the site.

7.5.3

The proposal would result in the loss of some trees and the ecological appraisal makes
some recommendations for when it would be appropriate for these works to be carried out.
In order to mitigate the loss of trees that would be caused by the development, a condition
requiring details of replacement planting through an appropriate soft-landscaping scheme
is included as a condition. Likewise, the recommendations from the ecological appraisal
are secured by condition.

7.6

Flood Risk and Drainage

7.6.1

Policy EN5 seeks to direct development to areas at the lowest risk of flooding and the site
is located within Flood Zone 1.

7.6.2

Lincolnshire County Council (as lead local flood authority) have no objections to the
proposal and a condition has been included to secure details of an appropriate surface
water drainage scheme for the site.

8

Crime and Disorder

8.1

It is considered that the proposal would not result in any significant crime and disorder
implications.

9

Human Rights Implications

9.1

Articles 6 (Rights to fair decision making) and Article 8 (Right to private family life and
home) of the Human Rights Act have been taken into account in making this
recommendation.

9.2

It is considered that no relevant Article of that act will be breached.

10

Conclusion

10.1

The proposal would result in an increased amount of HGV parking to meet the needs of
the surrounding highway network. There would be no unacceptable impacts arising from
the development and the application is therefore recommended for approval, subject to
conditions.
RECOMMENDATION: that the development is Approved subject to the following
conditions
Time Limit for Commencement
1

The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.
Reason: In order that the development is commenced in a timely manner, as set out
in Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).
Approved Plans

2

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following list of approved plans:
i.
ii.
iii.

7149_01 Received on 4th Sept 2020
7149_02 Received on 4th Sept 2020
7149_03 Received on 4th Sept 2020

Unless otherwise required by another condition of this permission.
Reason: To define the permission and for the avoidance of doubt.
Before the Development is Commenced
3

Before the development hereby permitted is commenced, a scheme for the
treatment of surface water drainage shall have been submitted to and approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: To ensure the provision of satisfactory surface and foul water drainage is
provided in accordance with Local Plan Policy EN5.

During Building Works
4

Before any construction work above ground is commenced, details of any soft
landscaping works shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority. Details shall include:
i.
ii.
iii.

planting plans;
written specifications (including cultivation and other operations associated
with plant and grass establishment);
schedules of plants, noting species, plant sizes and proposed
numbers/densities where appropriate;

Reason: Soft landscaping and tree planting make an important contribution to the
development and its assimilation with its surroundings and in accordance with
Policies DE1 and EN3 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan.
5

The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the
recommendations contained within the following reports:
- Preliminary Ecological Appraisal Ref: 20961/E1
Reason: In the interests of the protection of wildlife and their habitat.

Before the Development is brought into use
6

Before any part of the development hereby permitted is brought into use, the works
to provide the surface water drainage shall have been completed in accordance with
the approved details.
Reason: To ensure the provision of satisfactory surface and foul water drainage is
provided in accordance with Policy EN5 of the adopted South Kesteven District Local
Plan.

7

Prior to the installation of any external lighting associated with the development
hereby approved, a scheme for the provision of external lighting together with a
Lighting Assessment (including design, size and illuminance) shall be submitted to
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: In order to ensure safety and light pollution and to comply with policy DE1
of the South Kesteven Local Plan.

8

Before the end of the first planting/seeding season following the occupation/first use
of any part of the development hereby permitted, all soft landscape works shall have
been carried out in accordance with the approved soft landscaping details.
Reason: Soft landscaping and tree planting make an important contribution to the
development and its assimilation with its surroundings and in accordance with
Policies DE1 and EN3 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan.

Ongoing conditions
9

Within a period of five years from the first occupation of the final dwelling/unit of the
development hereby permitted, any trees or plants provided as part of the approved
soft landscaping scheme, that die or become, in the opinion of the Local Planning
Authority, seriously damaged or defective, shall be replaced in the first planting
season following any such loss with a specimen of the same size and species as
was approved in condition above unless otherwise agreed by the Local Planning
Authority.
Reason: To ensure the provision, establishment and maintenance of a reasonable
standard of landscape in accordance with the approved designs and in accordance
with Policies DE1 and EN3 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan.

Standard Note(s) to Applicant:
1

In reaching the decision the Council has worked with the applicant in a positive and
proactive manner by determining the application without undue delay. As such it is
considered that the decision is in accordance with paras 38 of the National Planning
Policy Framework.

Site Location Plan

Proposed Layout Plan

Financial Implications reviewed by:Legal Implications reviewed by:

